P

-

Rule 4 49C

{a) Insert ful
name of company

{b) Insertfull
name(s)
and
address(es}

Presenter's
name, address
and reference (if
any)

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regstrar of Companies

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

02490237

Name of Company

(a) ABBEYCREST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Limited

H We (b) K G Murphy and M Maloney

of Leonard Curtis, Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinnmingfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 29 March 2013 to 28 March 2014

Signed Date 12 May 2014

Leonard Curtis,

Tower 12,

18/22 Bndge Street,
Spinningfields,
Manchester

M3 3BZ

Ref M/35/RB/NAS44K/115

TUESDAY

i

13/05/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

BB

#2




LEONARD CURTIS

5* BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

ABBEYCREST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Registered Number: 02450237

Joint Liquidators’ second annual progress report
prepared in accordance with s104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

12 May 2014

Leonard Curtis
Tower 12, 18/22 Brnidge Street, Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel: 0161 7671250  Fax' (161 7671240
recovery@leonardeurtis co uk
Ref M/35/RBINA544I1010




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Recepts and Payments Account

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint biquidators' Remuneration and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights

7 Next Report

APPENDICES
A Account of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments for the penod from 29 March 2012 to 28 March
2014

B Summary of Joint Ligwidators’ Time Costs for the penod from 29 March 2012 to 28 March 2014 and the
period 28 March 2013 to 28 March 2014

C Leonard Curtis Charge Cut Rates and Policy regarding Staff Aliocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Dishursements

D Proof of Debt Form

Jomnt Liquidators’ Second Annual Progress Report
12 May 2014




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO:

1.1

12

13

21

22

31

32

ALL MEMBERS

ALL CREDITORS

ALL DIRECTORS

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION

My colleague, M Maloney, and | were appointed as Jont Ligwidators of the Company at meetings of
members and crecitors held on 29 March 2012 Both M Maloney and 1 are licensed in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Waies | can confirm that there has been no change
1n office-helder since the date of liquidation

This report has been prepared in accardance wih the requirements of Section 104A of the Insolvency
Act 1886 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) to provide members and creditors
with a report on the progress of the liquidatton

Much of the information contained In this report encompasses the whole penod of the Liquidation
Please be aware, however, that where reference i1s made io “the penod of this repoit”, this specifically

means 29 March 2013 to 28 March 2014, being the penod of 12 months to the most recent anniversary
of the Joint Liquidators’ appointment

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company’s registered office was changed from Elma House, Beaconsfield Close, Hatfield,
Hertfordshire AL10 8YG te Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG on 2 Apnl 2012 The
Company's registered number 1s 02450237

The Company was a wholly owned subsidiary of Abbeycrest Plc and was a member of the Abbeycrest
Group of Companies ("Abbeycrest Group™

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix A 15 a summary of the Joint Liguidators' receipts and payments for the whole of
the liquidation penod to date, mcluding details of all receipts and payments for the penod of this report

Inter-Company Debtors

The Company records show a significant sum beng owed from connected companies in the Abbeycrest
Group Given the insolvency of the Group, 1t s anficipated that the majonty will be uncollectable

However, prior to our appointment, a sum of $109,964 was receved into the Company’s US Dollar
account In relation to an inter-company debt which has now been received in the liquidation

i can advise that the Joint Liquidators pursued a sum from an inter company debtor based In Hong
Kong However, It 1s not anticipated that there will be any rocovenes from this source

Joint Liquidalors' Second Annua! Progress Repori
12 May 2014




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

33

34

41

42

43

44

Cash at Bank
The Company operated a bank account with Royal Bank of Scofland Plc {“the Bank”) The Company

held a stering account as well as a US Dollar account The Company’s sterling bank account was in
credit in the sum of £5,116 77 | can confirm that this amount has been received in the hquidation

Bank Interest

Bank interest in the sum of £107 99 has been received dunng the liguidation

QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditor
Chrysus Holdco Limited {“Chrysus”)

Chiysus hold secunty by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over all assets
created on 2 February 2012

Chrysus provided funding to the Abbeycrest Group by way of working capital and the repayment of
other secured creditors Chrysus obtained security over each member of the Abbeycrest Group

Chrysus have been repaid in full from other insolvent members of the Abbeycrest Group
Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to Section 386 of The Insolvency Act 1986, conirbuiions {o occupational penston schemes are
classed as a preferential debt

t can advise that a preferential claim in the sum of £2,394 87 has been received from the Redundancy
Payments Office

| can advise that preferential claims have been paid in full
Prescribed Part

As the secured creditor has been repaid in full from other insolvent members of the Abbeycrest Group
there are no floating charge claims, and there 15 therefore no requirement to set aside a prescnbed part
in this case

Unsecured Creditors

As detailed in my previous report, | can adwise that a sum of £22,541 86 has been distnbuted to
unsecured creditors

On 26 February 2013, a first distrtbution of approximately 0 2 pence in the pound was declared and paid
on admitted claims of £11,270,930 68

The funds realised have already been, or will be distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the costs
and expenses of the hquidation Pursuant to rule 11 7 of the Inscivency Rules 1986, | therefore give notice
that there will be no further ordinary unsecured dividend in the liquidation

Jomnt Liquidators’ Second Annual Progress Report
12 May 2014




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

51

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following their intial assessment, no detaled investigations were considered to be
required by the Joint Liquidators, Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the Joint Ligudalors
in the penod of this report

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Remuneration

At a meeting of creditors held on 28 March 2012 it was resclved that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
be payable by reference to time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and thewr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the liquidation

The Joint Liguidators’ time costs are summarised below

Total value
Hours Rate/ hr of time
No £ £
Time previously reported 1223 252 51 30,881 50
Time incurred in the penod of this report 200 218 48 4,369 50
Total Joint Liquidators’ time costs 1423 24772 35,251 00

The time charged by the Joint Liquidators and therr staff for the penod from 29 March 2012 to 28 March
2014 amounts to £35,251,00. This represents 142 3 hours at an average rate of £247 72 per hour
Attached at Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staif
grade dunng this penod

In this penod, ttme has been spent conducting a review of the case file to ensure all matiers were being
progressed and statutory requirements were met Further time has been spent dealing wih all
transactions dunng the hquidation and regular outcome statements have also been prepared Time was
also spent pursuing the inter-company debtor In addibon, time was spent prepanng and reviewing the
annual report, which was circulated to all known creditors

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” which may be downloaded
from hitp //www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/cregditorsguides h you would prefer this to be sent to you
in hard copy please contact Rochelle Baker of this office on 0161 7671250

Liguidation fees drawn at the date of this report amount to £35,000 00

Category 2 dishursements

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that mclude an element of allocated
cost or payments to outside parties s which the Joint Liquidators or Leonard Curtis have an interest
These are known as Category 2 disbursements

No disbursements of this kind have been incurred in this case
Other disbursements and expenses
The Joint Liquidators have also incurred other disbursements and expenses dunng the period of ths

report These expenses are detalled in the table below, which also indicates whether these expenses
have yet been paid from case funds

Joint biquidators’ Second Annual Progress Repori
12 May 2014




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Crediters’ Voluntary Liguidation

6.9

610

611

71

Amount
Total incurred in
amount the period Amount
Nature incurred of this Amount still to be
of expenses By whom provided to date report reimbursed  reimbursed
£ £ £ £
Solicitors’ Fees and
Expenses Addleshaw Goddard 50000 il Nil 50000
Other Professional yuar Limted 496 90 NI 48690 il
Other Professional EK Empioyment Law o
Fees Consultants 2000 Nil $0 00 NIl
Software Licence Etedlslar Computing 7500 7500 Nil
Statutory Adverfising Courts Advertising 658 80 Nif 658 80 Nil
IP Bond AUA Insalvency Risk 135 00 NI 135 00 Nil
Services
The Creditor

Report Hosting Gatoway 1000 600 1600 Nil
Storage Costs Auctus Limited 5187 3297 3408 1779
Companies House
soarches Companies House 1300 Nii 1300 NIl
Total 2,030 57 3897 1,518 78 51779

Aftached at Appendix C is additional information 1n relation to {he firm's policy on staffing, the use of
subcontractors, disbursements and defalls of our current charge-out rates by staff grade Please note
that this firm's charge out rates were amended on 6 January 2014 Dunny the llquidation the fellowing
professional adwvisors and / or subcontractors have been used

Basis of Fees

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided

Addleshaw Goddard Legal advice Time costs
KIAI Limuted Accountancy advice Time cosls
EK Employment Law Consultants Employee advice Time costs

Creditors’ Rights

Any secured creditor, unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% tn value of the unsecured
creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may within 21 days of the receipt
of this report make a request in wning to the Joint Liquidators for further information about the
remuneration or expenses incurred in the pencd of this report

In addifion to the above, any secured creditor, or an unsecured craditer (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured crediors) or any unsecured creditor with the pemssion of the Court,
may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an application to Court on the grounds that the basis
fixed for the Liquidators’ remuneration Is mappropriate, or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Jaint Ligurdators in the peniod of this report are excessive

NEXT REPORT

The Joint Liguidators are required to provide a progress report within two months of the end of the next
anniversary of the Liquidation or earlier if the Liquidation has been finalised

Joint Liguidators’ Second Annual Progress Report
12 May 2014




Abbeycrest International Limited « In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

If you require further information in the meantime please contact my office in wniting Electronic communications
should include a full postal address

Yours faithfully

Ko "“4

K G MURPHY
Joint Liquidator

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Joint Liquidators’ Second Annual Progress Report
12 May 2014




Abbeycrest International Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX A

ACCOUNT OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM

RECEIPTS
Inter-Company Debtor
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

PAYMENTS

Statement of Affairs Fee
Liquidators’ Remuneration
Other Professional Fees
Software Licence
Statutory Advertising
Category 1 Disbursements
Corporation Tax

DISTRIBUTIONS
Preferential Creditors
Unsecured Creditors

BALANCE IN HAND

29 MARCH 2012 TO 28 MARCH 2014

Estimated Previous
fo realise periods This penod Cumulative
£ £ £ £
69,476 66,813 15 66,813 15
5116 511877 - 511677
- 97 81 1018 107 99
74,592 72,027 73 1018 72,037 91
{7,500 00) - (7,500 00}
{29,000 00} (6,006 00) {35,000 00)
(586 90) - {586 90)
{75 00) (75 00)
(429 30) - {429 30)
{380 50) (47 08) (427 58)
. (19 56) {19 56)
(37,971 70} (6,066 64) {44,038 34)
{2,894 87) (2,894.87)
{22,541 86) - (22,541 86)
(25,436 73) - (25,436 73)
8,619 30 (6,056 46) 2,562 84

Jont biquidators’ Second Annugal Progress Report
12 May 2014




7102 fep 21

Hocay ssaufoid [enuly pLocas s.0l2pinb .uop

—y - —

e e e ety A o

i

STINULD g Q8 SUAf) !

sssss e S _ . i

i | _ 1 [ ,. ! i |

- e YT R ¥ Y 00 £€2 etk 6doee ToogeE | Toogr 177 7 7 (3 omen h.non obesoay]

: _ : _ ; 0 | | 7 T

T ) | ; ; | ! o o

w _ iovisrst vl |00U99® ‘g |00Zedy /8 10028 |0V |06 oi | 00066 OF | GSeimw 1ihi joeaweh | 1% T T

o I ! _ i T T T ] -

| ” w ] — | -

1 6¥0IE 0SSEVE [0t |OSO0IE (€2 - N EERE - _ ;o - ey e suopeBasan)
Ze368 eI | i€ - - - - - fosees (g2 jo00k | @ sSuip sparo yaasjwoddy jsod
L SPZ 00l (% |08 I 1S - - o - - i~ B - - ireyy | o€ waupnoddy
1092 etz |[w Jomwe oy - - - - - ‘- oUets vt s e UORENS{UNURY ERUAD
19 000IEl eee oS0y oo - - - wLEe len ‘- e TS Wy L ST
ooz oSeel'y | vei | Os0ed | e8| DOBHIE e - Wl ® - Kyt |2 |Gosr 1K o s195sy
60'sEl 6z |4 wez |1 - . - - - I~ - - - - pevr——
Y 007sET | Zeh | O3 MvS |60 L00W0s 52 |0oWs | ¥ wes e | - - ) w18 | sweukes 3 dpos]
P g OUEN'S |WIZ (00088 ey [O0DIZ (01 | OB g2 ‘0OWRT lev  |ODosE  joe  |o0vsL | ¥ W | 6v D aapay ¢ Boyms

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
opufuod| o3 [spn i mod |smua| w0 [smp i o) Ismn | o3 | spun ' 00 lsgun | wseo [spm | oo | smp
abziaay ol 1 vioenspeny ¢ HopEmSTigEpy s z=fieven | 3 ofieuemy talievegy opiag R B
P10Z HOMVYIN 92 OL 2102 HOUYIN 62 WO¥A
Q0R3d IHL Y04 S1SOO FWIL SHOLYGINDIT LNICP 40 AMYIWNNS
8 XION3ddV

uolepinbr AiBjunjop S10)pain U) - Py jeuonewajyj jsasokeqqy




pL0Z fem zL

poday ssaifoig [enuuy pucoss siojepinbr wop

. h T J_I| T i ! h “l ST T T Snuna g ae spop
C i s L | N T
_ 87 81C | Do sel foooe | | toeoz 19862 sz | | (3) 332y Aunoyy abeiary
i _ [ | ' _ _ |..,L - o
N R I SO L — N
. 060ty |oDg ) 05586 £L 00.z3) |18 £0 ¥0I ¥ osgsL ‘9 eoeTL ioe | e ]
| | _ - ]
| |
sey  joowe g8 | - f- b b b oo feee iy ] s sperymemuoddy sog
oD 5E 00 SL9 0 |eogsm 09 - - - - - - - - SORIgeEN
15 X o5im | 2L 058y 11 QOELT | €8 - - - b oo g S}985Y|
L i 00520 oF 00 I z 00 b5 174 0O'FOL ¥ - b- - - sjuatnied 3 sidracay
08 6.2 coSH't oy 0U5EL o 0r0iZ ol - - o0&t |e 00 565 m maay p leoymess
3 3 3 3 3 3 ¥ ]
oy Aimoii | 150D SHUY | 1500 spun | 1500 SN isog spE 1509 sien 150D spun
abemay 1810} ¥ 10]EnSTOIDY Z IojEnsummpyY § tojegsnnuy z piewen opang
P10 HOMVIN 82 OL £10Z HOMVIN 62 WOMS
QON3d IHL ¥04 SL1SOD IWIL SHOLVAINDIT INIOr 20 AMVIAWNS
(panupuog) g XIONIddY

uojjepinb Aejunjop Si0)ipaiIg U) - pajwi jeuoiewiaju) Jsainfsqqy




Abbeycrest International Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIXC

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curlis is considered to be refevant lo creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and prachcal approach to each assignment which includes active director mvolvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by
secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or crediiors generally, that the office
holders’ remuneration will be cafculated by reference to the tme preperly given by the ofice holders and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing In the appontment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all ass'gnments undertaken by Leonard Curis

With effect from 6 Jan 2014 Standard 4+ Jan 2012 to 5 Jan 2014 Standard

£ £
Direclor 450 Directer 425
Senior Manager 410 Senicr Manager 385
Manager 1 365 Manager t 33
Manager 2 320 Manager 2 285
Adminislrator 1 260 Adminsirator 1 230
Administrator 2 230 Admumstrator 2 210
Adminisirator 3 210 Administrator 3 190
Adminstrator 4 150 Adminstralor 4 135
Support 0 Support 0
Subcontractors

Detalls and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sub-tontracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the
office holders or their staff will be provided in any repord which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which
remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Detarls of any professional advisor(s) used will be given m reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each 15 based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, fogether with the recovery of relevant
disbursements The choice of professional advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, ther
expertise in a particular field, the complexty or otherwise of the assignment and therr geographic lacaiion

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment fo an independsnt third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hirs, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rermbursed fo the office holder or his or her staff
Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval

b) Calegory 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable fo the appontment In queston but nat to a payment to
an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment en a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following
items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are beleved 1o be in line with the cost of extemal prowision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disburssments may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Liguidaters’ Second Annual Progress Repart
12 May 2014




Abbeycrest Intemational Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Rule 473

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX D

Form 4,25

ABBEYCREST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

Date of Winding-Up Order/Resclubion for voluntary winding-up 29 March 2012

1 Name of Creditor
(f a company please also give company registration number )

2 Address of creditor for correspondence
(Please include emal address)

3 Total amount of clalm, including any Value Added Tax and outstending | £
uncapitalised interest as al the date the company went into liquidation

4 Detalls of any documents by reference to which the debt can be
substantiated (Note There 1s no need to aftach them now but the
liqudator may call for any document or evidence to substantiate the
clam at his discretion as may the charman or convenor of any
meeting )

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised Interest please | £
state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
& ( you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form )

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of tha secunty, and the date
7 it was given

Partculars of any reservation of itle claimed in respect of goods

8 supplied to which the claim relates
Signature of credifor or person authorised o act on his behaif
9
Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or relation to creditor
Address of parson signing (ff different from 2 above)
Admitted to vote for Admired for dividend for
£ £
Date Date
Liquidator Liquidator

Joint Liquidators' Second Annuat Frogress Repor
12 May 2014




